

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PASTOR CLYDE REED; and
GOOD NEWS COMMUNITY CHURCH,

Petitioners,

v.

TOWN OF GILBERT, ARIZONA; and ADAM ADAMS,
in his Official Capacity as Code Compliance Manager,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
TOWN OF GILBERT, ARIZONA,
AND ADAM ADAMS IN OPPOSITION**

ROBERT GRASSO, JR.
Counsel of Record
KIM S. ALVARADO
JENNY J. WINKLER
GRASSO LAW FIRM, P.C.
2430 West Ray Road, Suite 3
Chandler, Arizona 85224
Telephone (480) 730-5553
rgrasso@grassolawfirm.com
kalvarado@grassolawfirm.com
jwinkler@grassolawfirm.com
*Attorneys for Respondents
Town of Gilbert, Arizona,
and Adam Adams*

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Relevant Factual Background.....	2
B. Relevant Procedural Background	8
Reasons for Denying the Writ.....	14
I. The Issue Decided in <i>Reed II</i> Is Extremely Limited, and the Facts Have Changed Since <i>Reed II</i> Was Decided	15
II. Petitioners’ Characterization of the Holding of <i>Reed II</i> is a Gross Distortion of the Ninth Circuit’s Actual Holding	16
III. Petitioners’ Characterization of Other Circuits’ Purported Adoption of a “Subjective, Motive-Based Test” is a Gross Distortion of These Other Holdings.....	23
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A.C.L.U. of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 651, 184 L.Ed.2d 459 (2012)	26
<i>Asgeirsson v. Abbott</i> , 696 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1634, 185 L.Ed.2d 616 (2013)	24, 26
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312, 108 S.Ct. 1157, 99 L.Ed.2d 333 (1988)	20
<i>Brown v. Town of Cary</i> , 706 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2013)	24, 25, 28
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455, 100 S.Ct. 2286, 65 L.Ed.2d 263 (1980)	21
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288, 104 S.Ct. 3065, 82 L.Ed.2d 221 (1984)	19
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474, 108 S.Ct. 2495, 101 L.Ed.2d 420 (1988)	20
<i>G.K. Ltd. Travel v. City of Lake Oswego</i> , 436 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 822 (2006)	10
<i>H.D.V.-Greektown, LLC v. City of Detroit</i> , 568 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2009)	24, 25
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matthews v. Town of Needham</i> , 764 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1985)	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Melrose, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 613 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1008, 178 L.Ed.2d 828 (2011)	25
<i>Nat’l Adv. Co. v. Town of Babylon</i> , 900 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Neighborhood Enters., Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 644 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2011).....	23, 27
<i>Rappa v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 587 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41, 106 S.Ct. 925, 89 L.Ed.2d 29 (1986).....	19
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....	23, 28
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622, 114 S.Ct. 2445, 129 L.Ed.2d 497 (1994)	10, 19, 25
<i>Wag More Dogs, LLC v. Cozart</i> , 680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781, 109 S.Ct. 2746, 105 L.Ed.2d 661 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
